

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

1-16-2018

### State v. Meyer Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44982

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Meyer Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44982" (2018). *Not Reported*. 4239.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/4239](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4239)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Applied An Impermissibly Low Evidentiary Standard – Requiring Less Than A Preponderance Of The Evidence – To Find Ms. Meyer Violated Her Probation .....	7
A. Introduction .....	7
B. Standard Of Review .....	8
C. The District Court Failed To Comply With Ms. Meyer’s Right to Due Process When It Permitted The State To Establish The Violation By Proof <i>Less</i> Than A Preponderance Of The Evidence .....	8
D. The Error Harmed Ms. Meyer’s Right .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Gagnon v. Scarpelli*, 411 U.S. 778 (1973) ..... 8, 9

*Kinney v. Tupperware Co.*, 117 Idaho 765 (1990) ..... 10

*Masterson v. Idaho Dept. of Transp.*, 150 Idaho 126 (Ct. App. 2010) ..... 7, 10

*Morrissey v. Brewer*, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 8, 9, 10

*State v. Garner*, 161 Idaho 708 (2017)..... 7, 8, 9

*State v. Rose*, 144 Idaho 762 (2007) ..... 8, 10

*State v. Roy*, 113 Idaho 388 (Ct. App. 1987)..... 9

*State v. Russell*, 122 Idaho 488 (1992)..... 5

*State v. Scraggins*, 292 Idaho 867 (2012) ..... 9

Statutes

I.C. § 19-2602 ..... 9

I.C. § 19-2604(1)(b) ..... 5

I.C. § 20-229B ..... 9
